

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

08-29-2018

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT I

Case No. 2018AP637-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

JORDAN BENNETT MICKLEVITZ,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
ENTERED IN THE MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT
COURT BY THE HONORABLE CAROLINA STARK,
PRESIDING, AND AN ORDER DENYING
POSTCONVICTION RELIEF ENTERED BY THE
HONORABLE FREDERICK C. ROSA, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

LISA E.F. KUMFER
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1099788

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 267-2796
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
kumferle@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
ARGUMENT	11
I. The circuit court properly found that the officers engaged in a lawful protective sweep.	11
A. Standard of review	11
B. Relevant law	11
C. The officers had sufficient justification for a protective sweep of Micklevitz’s apartment.	12
D. Even if the sweep was unjustified, the evidence was admissible under the independent source doctrine.	18
II. Micklevitz’s postconviction motion was insufficiently pled to entitle him to an evidentiary hearing.	20
A. Standard of review	20
B. Relevant law	20
C. Micklevitz’s motion consisted only of conclusory allegations, and the facts he alleged would not warrant relief even if true.	22

1. Kohn’s failure to challenge the officers’ entry into the apartment building was not deficient or prejudicial because the curtilage of Micklevitz’s apartment does not extend to the entire building or the locked front door. 22

2. Kohn’s failure to challenge the officers’ entry into Micklevitz’s apartment was neither deficient nor prejudicial because police had probable cause and exigent circumstances allowing them to enter. 27

3. Police had lawful authority to reenter the apartment to secure the evidence that was discovered in plain view during the protective sweep, including photographing it and the scene, and did not need a warrant to do so. 31

III. The circuit court properly exercised its discretion when it refused to reopen the suppression hearing..... 34

CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

California v. Greenwood,
486 U.S. 35 (1988) 23, 24

Conrad v. State,
63 Wis. 2d 616, 218 N.W.2d 252 (1974) 26

	Page
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990)	12, 26
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011)	27
<i>La Fournier v. State</i> , 91 Wis. 2d 61, 280 N.W.2d 746 (1979)	31, 32, 33
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990)	12, 14
<i>Nationstar Mortgage LLC v. Stafsholt</i> , 2018 WI 21, 380 Wis. 2d 284, 908 N.W.2d 784.....	34
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984)	18
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 2004 WI 106, 274 Wis. 2d 568, 682 N.W.2d 433	20, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Balliette</i> , 2011 WI 79, 336 Wis. 2d 358, 805 N.W.2d 334.....	21
<i>State v. Bentley</i> , 201 Wis. 2d 303, 548 N.W.2d 50 (1996)	21
<i>State v. Carroll</i> , 2010 WI 8, 322 Wis. 2d 299, 778 N.W.2d 1.....	19, 33
<i>State v. Dearborn</i> , 2010 WI 84, 327 Wis. 2d 252, 786 N.W.2d 97.....	18
<i>State v. Domke</i> , 2011 WI 95, 337 Wis. 2d 268, 805 N.W.2d 364.....	22
<i>State v. Dumstrey</i> , 2016 WI 3, 366 Wis. 2d 64, 873 N.W.2d 502.....	23, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Garrett</i> , 2001 WI App 240, 248 Wis. 2d 61, 635 N.W.2d 615.....	15
<i>State v. Guy</i> , 172 Wis. 2d 86, 492 N.W.2d 311 (1992)	12, 32

	Page
<i>State v. Hanson</i> , 85 Wis. 2d 233, 270 N.W.2d 212 (1978)	35
<i>State v. Houghton</i> , 2015 WI 79, 364 Wis. 2d 234, 868 N.W.2d 143.....	11
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 2000 WI 24, 233 Wis. 2d 280, 607 N.W.2d 621	11, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 2016 WI 56, 369 Wis. 2d 673, 882 N.W.2d 442.....	18, 33
<i>State v. Kruse</i> , 175 Wis. 2d 89, 499 N.W.2d 185 (Ct. App. 1993).....	17
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 2009 WI App 96, 320 Wis. 2d 536, 771 N.W.2d 373.....	12
<i>State v. Londo</i> , 2002 WI App 90, 252 Wis. 2d 731, 643 N.W.2d 869	12
<i>State v. Maloney</i> , 2005 WI 74, 281 Wis. 2d 595, 698 N.W.2d 583.....	23, 33
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 2009 WI App 179, 322 Wis. 2d 576, 778 N.W.2d 157	20, 21
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 2015AP927-CR, 2016 WL 3247504 (Wis. Ct. App. June 14, 2016)	15
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 2010 WI 80, 327 Wis. 2d 302, 786 N.W.2d 463.....	27
<i>State v. Sanders</i> , 2008 WI 85, 311 Wis. 2d 257, 752 N.W.2d 713	15, 16, 32
<i>State v. Schwartz</i> , 2013AP1868-CR, 2014 WL 3731994 (Wis. Ct. App. July 30, 2014)	16

	Page
<i>State v. Starke</i> , 81 Wis. 2d 399, 260 N.W.2d 739 (1978)	19
<i>State v. Thiel</i> , 2003 WI 111, 264 Wis. 2d 571, 665 N.W.2d 305.....	21
<i>State v. Torres</i> , 2017 WI App 60, 378 Wis. 2d 201, 902 N.W.2d 543	30
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 168 Wis. 2d 970, 485 N.W.2d 42 (1992)	13, 14
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668.....	20, 21, 34
<i>United States v. Barrios-Moriera</i> , 872 F.2d 12 (2d Cir. 1989)	26
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987)	23
<i>United States v. Garcia-Lopez</i> , 809 F.3d 834 (5th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	32
<i>Wis. Dep't of Nat'l Res. v. Building and All Related or Attached Structures Encroaching on Lake Noquebay Wildlife Area</i> , 2011 WI App 119, 336 Wis. 2d 642, 803 N.W.2d 86.....	19
 Statutes	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	20
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	20
Wis. Const. art. I, § 7	20
Wis. Const. art. I, § 11	11

Other Authorities

3 Wayne R. LaFave,
*Search and Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth
Amendment*, § 6.4(c) (5th ed. 2012)..... 13, 14

3 Wayne R. LaFave,
*Search and Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth
Amendment*, § 6.5(b) (5th ed. 2012) 28
